

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 150 of 2019

COMMUNICATIONS REGULATION (UNIVERSAL POSTAL SERVICES) ORDER 2019

S.I. No. 150 of 2019

COMMUNICATIONS REGULATION (UNIVERSAL POSTAL SERVICES) ORDER 2019

The Commission for Communications Regulation, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 16(3)(a) of the Communications Regulation (Postal Services) Act 2011 (No. 21 of 2011) hereby orders as follows:

1. This Order may be cited as the Communications Regulation (Universal Postal Services) Order 2019.

2. A weight of 10 kilograms is specified in lieu of the weight specified in subsection 16 (2)(b) of the Communications Regulation (Postal Services) Act 2011.

GIVEN under the Official Seal of the Commission for Communications Regulation, 10 April 2019.

Garrett Blaney, Chairperson

for and on behalf of the Commission for Communications Regulation

[150] 3

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Instrument and does not purport to be a legal interpretation.)

This Order provides for a weight of 10 kilograms in lieu of the weight of 20 kilograms specified in subsection 16 (2)(b) of the Communications Regulation (Postal Services) Act 2011. This reduces the maximum weight of parcels for which the service of clearance, sorting, transport and distribution is included in the universal postal service.

The Commission for Communications Regulation makes this order following a public consultation process and having regard to the reasonable needs of postal service users.

4 [150]

BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, 52 FAICHE STIABHNA, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 2 (Teil: 01 - 6476834 nó 1890 213434)

DUBLIN PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, 52 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, DUBLIN 2. (Tel: 01 - 6476834 or 1890 213434)



€1.50

(CFCR-2) 75. 4/19. Propylon.